RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1315 OF 2019

Versus

Advocate Deepinder Singh, # B-11, MCH 751/2, Kamalpur Jalandhar Road, OPP: Hira Laboratory, Inside Rupinder Gate. HOSHIARPUR.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board. PATIALÁ.

...Respondents

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)

None on behalf of the Appellant. PRESENT:

Shri Maninderjit Singh, JE, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. Shri Maninderjit Singh, JE, appears on behalf of the Respondent - PIO and reiterates his earlier stand that as per directions of the Commission, the requisite information has again been supplied to the Appellant through registered post but no deficiencies have been pointed out by him.
- The Appellant is absent for the 4th time consecutively without any intimation to 3. the Commission. However, on the previous date of hearing he was given last & final opportunity to be present on the next date of hearing i.e. today 07.01.2020 to pursue his case but he is again absent. As such, it is assumed that he has received the demanded information and he is satisfied with the same. Therefore, the appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- Copies of the order be sent to the parties. 4.

State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1319 OF 2019

Shri J. S. Janeja, XEN (Retd) (8847324261) # F-7/438, Kashmir Avenue, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Health Services, Punjab, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Health Services, Punjab, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Amanjit Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. Shri Amanjit Singh, Senior Assistant, appears on behalf of the Respondent PIO and states that in pursuant to the Commission orders on the previous date of hearing, the remaining information, legible and attested, had again been sent to the appellant by registered post vide their office letter No.Medical(12)-P-19/14423-24, dated 09.12.2019.
- 3. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission and he was also absent on last 4th consecutive hearings dated 06.08.2019, 18.09.2019 and 13.11.2019. In view of this, it is assumed that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied with the same.
- 4. Keeping the above in view, the Commission is not inclined to intervene further any more and hence, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2231 OF 2019

Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, # 213, Phase-3-A, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Harjit Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO, O/o Local Government-I, Punjab.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. She is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to follow up her case.
- 3. Shri Harjit Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO reiterates his earlier stand that the enquiry is still pending and ensures the Commission that as soon as the enquiry is completed, the demanded information shall be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **27.02.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3218 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Makhan Singh(Bika) S/o S. Jagir Singh, Village Bika, Tehsil & District SBS Nagar.

Mob: 9915169047

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Block Education Officer(EE), Behram,

District: SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Education Officer(EE), SBS Nagar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of both the parties.

Shri Ashok Kumar, BPEO-cum-PIO, Banga at Behram on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 06.11.2019.

- 2. Shri Ashok Kumar, BPEO-cum-PIO, Banga at Behram appears and states that information sought by the Appellant has already been provided to him.
- 3. The Appellant is again absent today and he was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 06.11.2019. On the previous date of hearing he was given last and final opportunity to be present on the next date i.e. today 07.01.2020 but he has not turned up.
- In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the demanded information and he is satisfied with the same. Hence, the appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3241 OF 2019

Smt. Manjit Kaur, W/o S. Amritpal Singh, VPO Bakipur, Tehsil & Distt. Tarn Taran.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Block Education Officer(EE), Tarn Taran,

District: Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Education Officer(EE),

Tarn Taran,

District : Tarn Taran.Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 6.11.2019.

- 2. On the previous date of hearing the representative of the Respondents appeared in the court and stated that the appellant had been asked to deposit the documentation fee of Rs.83/- to the information sought by him which the appellant has not deposited till date.
- 4. The appellant is given another opportunity to deposit the documentation fee to get the sought for information from the Respondents.
- 5. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply legible & attested information within 10 days after the receipt of documentation fee by Registered Post under intimation to the Commission.
- 6. Keeping in view of the above, the case is adjourned to **11.02.2020 at 11.30AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1560 OF 2018

Shri Majit Singh S/o (7696282813) Shri Sohan Singh, # 388/3, Dhandolian Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, the appellant, in person.

Shri Sham Lal, ATO-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2019.

- 2. The Appellant appears in the court and states that no information has been provided by the Respondent PIO till date.
- 3. Shri Sham Lal, ATO-cum-PIO appears on behalf of the Respondents and requests the court that the appellant be directed for inspection and identification of the relevant record and have the demanded information on the spot.
- 4. Both the parties mutually agreed for inspection and identification of relevant record on 17.01.2020 at 11.00AM. The Respondent-PIO is directed to be present at the time of inspection of record on the given date & time and provide the demanded information duly attested on the spot to the appellant with a copy to the Commission. In case the order of the Commission is not adhered to by the Respondent-PIO, the Commission shall be constrained to take penal action against him under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005..
- 5. From the perusal of the case file, it is observed that it is an old case and the appellant has attended the court several times by travelling from Patiala to Sector 16, Commission Office, Chandigarh, it is a fit case that the appellant be suitably compensated by the Respondents. I, therefore, award a compensation of Rs.3000/- to the appellant and direct them to make payment of the same to the appellant by way of issuing a cheque / demand draft from the Public Authority

Contd....2/p.....

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1560 OF 2018

-2-

Fund/Account and as a token of confirmation, a copy of cheque/demand draft be submitted in the court on the next date of hearing.

6. The case is adjourned to **30.01.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2051 OF 2019

Shri Manjit Singh S/o (7696282813) Shri Sohan Singh, # 388/3, Dhandolian Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, PATIALA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, PATIALA.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, the appellant, in person.

Ms. Nitu Rani, Clerk, Shri Surjit Singh, Clerk O/o the DC, Patiala and Shri Hakam

Singh, ASI, O/o the SSP, Patiala, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2019.

2. The Representatives of the Respondents state that they had submitted a copy of letter No. 28/J.N./SJN-1 dated 12.09.2019 addressed to the Commission on earlier hearing date stating therein that the sought for information, duly attested, had already been supplied to the appellant vide their office Letter No.28/J.N./SJN-1 dated 12.09.2019. (The letter is lying in the case file).

- 3. The appellant appears in the court and states that the information supplied by the Respondents is incomplete. He further states that in this regard, he has also filed a writ petition in the Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh and the next date of hearing is fixed in April 2020.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **11.02.2020 at 11.30AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2052 OF 2019

Shri Manjit Singh S/o (7696282813) Shri Sohan Singh, # 388/3, Dhandolian Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, PATIALA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, PATIALA.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, the appellant, in person.

Ms. Nitu Rani, Clerk, Shri Surjit Singh, Clerk O/o the DC, Patiala and Shri Hakam

Singh, ASI, O/o the SSP, Patiala, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2019.

- 2. The Representatives of the Respondents state that they had submitted a copy of letter No. 28/J.N./SJN-1 dated 12.09.2019 addressed to the Commission on earlier hearing date stating therein that the sought for information, duly attested, had already been supplied to the appellant vide their office Letter No.28/J.N./SJN-1 dated 12.09.2019. (The letter is lying in the case file).
- 3. The appellant appears in the court and states that the information supplied by the Respondents is incomplete. He further states that in this regard, he has also filed a writ petition in the Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh and the next date of hearing is fixed in April 2020.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **11.02.2020 at 11.30AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3530 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

Mo: 7696282813

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Registrar,

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, the appellant, in person.

Shri Gagandeep Singh, Registry Clerk, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. The representative of the Respondents brings the sought for information in the court and hands it over to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant after going through the provided information, states that he needs time to go through the provided information and requests the Commission to adjourn the case.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the Respondents within 15 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The representative of the Respondents is directed to supply the information, duly attested, after removing the deficiencies before the next date of hearing by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to submit an affidavit on the appropriate paper, duly attested by the appropriate authority, stating therein that whatever information is available on public authority record has been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available with them.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **11.02.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3531 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

Mo: 7696282813

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Registrar, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner,

Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, the appellant, in person.

Shri Gagandeep Singh, Registry Clerk, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. The representative of the Respondents brings the sought for information in the court and hands it over to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant after going through the provided information, states that he needs time to go through the provided information and requests the Commission to adjourn the case.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the Respondents within 15 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The representative of the Respondents is directed to supply the information, duly attested, after removing the deficiencies before the next date of hearing by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to submit an affidavit on the appropriate paper, duly attested by the appropriate authority, stating therein that whatever information is available on public authority record has been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available with them.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **11.02.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3532 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

Mo: 7696282813

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Registrar, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, the appellant, in person.

Shri Gagandeep Singh, Registry Clerk, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. The representative of the Respondents brings the sought for information in the court and hands it over to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant after going through the provided information, states that he needs time to go through the provided information and requests the Commission to adjourn the case.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the Respondents within 15 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The representative of the Respondents is directed to supply the information, duly attested, after removing the deficiencies before the next date of hearing by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to submit an affidavit on the appropriate paper, duly attested by the appropriate authority, stating therein that whatever information is available on public authority record has been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available with them.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **11.02.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.3930 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Manjit Singh (7696282813) S/o Shri Sohan Singh, House No.388/3 Dhandolian Road, PATIALA.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/oThe Sub-Registrar,

PATIALA.

First Appellate Authority O/o The Deputy Commissioner, PATIALA.

.....Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, the appellant, in person.

Shri Gagandeep Singh, Registry Clerk, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. The representative of the Respondents brings the sought for information in the court and hands it over to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant after going through the provided information, states that he needs time to go through the provided information and requests the Commission to adjourn the case.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the Respondents within 15 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The representative of the Respondents is directed to supply the information, duly attested, after removing the deficiencies before the next date of hearing by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to submit an affidavit on the appropriate paper, duly attested by the appropriate authority, stating therein that whatever information is available on public authority record has been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available with them.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **11.02.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.3931 OF 2019

Shri Manjit Singh (7696282813) S/o Shri Sohan Singh, House No.388/3 Dhandolian Road, PATIALA.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/oThe Sub-Registrar, PATIALA.

First Appellate Authority O/o The Deputy Commissioner, PATIALA.

.....Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, the appellant, in person.

Shri Gagandeep Singh, Registry Clerk, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. The representative of the Respondents brings the sought for information in the court and hands it over to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant after going through the provided information, states that he needs time to go through the provided information and requests the Commission to adjourn the case.
- 4. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the Respondents within 15 days by registered post under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The representative of the Respondents is directed to supply the information, duly attested, after removing the deficiencies before the next date of hearing by registered post under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to submit an affidavit on the appropriate paper, duly attested by the appropriate authority, stating therein that whatever information is available on public authority record has been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available with them.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **11.02.2020 at 11.30AM**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.3957 OF 2019

Shri Ajay Jindal s/o Shri Mohan Lal, Lakhi Colony, Street No.7, BARNALA. Mob:8360713379

..Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Engineer, Water Supply and Sewerage Board, BARNALA.

First Appellate Authority
O/o The Executive Engineer,
Water Supply and Sewerage Board,
SANGRUR.

.....Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Er. Tarun Kumar, JE, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.12.2019.

- 2. Er. Tarun Kumar, JE brings the fresh Affidavit from the Respondent-PIO on non-judicial paper of Rs.50/- duly attested by appropriate authority for the perusal of the Commission as well as the appellant, but the appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 3. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. The affidavit submitted afresh by the Respondent-PIO is lying in the case file and he is at liberty to get the same from the Commission on any working day.
- 4. In the light of above, **the appeal case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020